## CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

**Petitioner:** Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

## **Recommendation:**

Approve, adopt, and authorize the Chair to sign the resolution to recognize the Formula 1 Las Vegas Grand Prix as an annual event beneficial to Clark County; pursuant to Title 16, Section 16.06.150, of the Clark County Code, waive the 120-day time limitation for filing applications; and grant a waiver of Title 16, Section 16.06.060 - Restriction on streets and times for event, on Las Vegas Boulevard South for a Special Event for the Formula 1 Las Vegas Grand Prix each Wednesday through Sunday the week prior to Thanksgiving in November in the years 2023 through 2032. (For possible action)

## FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	N/A	Fund Name:	N/A
Fund Center:	N/A	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	N/A		
Description:	N/A		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

## **BACKGROUND:**

The Formula 1 Las Vegas Grand Prix will positively impact the local economy with its inaugural race to be held in November 2023. The attached resolution addresses future annual events and grants to the promoter, Las Vegas Grand Prix Inc., owner and operator of the Formula 1 Las Vegas Grand Prix, a waiver of Section 16.06.040 (pursuant to 16.06.150) of the Clark County Code for the 120-day time limitation for filing applications and also grants a waiver of Title 16, Section 16.06.060 - Restriction on streets and times for event, for the Formula 1 Las Vegas Grand Prix on Las Vegas Boulevard South in November in the years 2023 through 2032.

Cleared for Agenda